

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

---

U N I T E D S T A T E S ,  
Appellee,

- versus -

MICHAEL C. BEHENNA,  
First Lieutenant (O-2),  
U.S. Army  
*Appellant.*

USCA Dkt. No. 12-0030/AR

Army CCA Dkt. No. 20090234

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF**  
**THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**  
**In Support of Appellant**

---

**DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.**  
*Brenna, Brenna & Boyce, PLLC*  
31 East Main Street, Suite 2000  
Rochester, New York 14614  
(585) 454-2000  
[drehkopfjr@brennalaw.com](mailto:drehkopfjr@brennalaw.com)  
CAAF Bar No. 20564

***Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae***  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

9 March 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

ISSUE            WHETHER THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED THE DUE  
PROCESS RIGHTS OF APPELLANT WHEN IT FAILED TO  
TIMELY DISCLOSE FAVORABLE INFORMATION TO THE  
DEFENSE ON THE CRUCIAL FACTUAL ISSUES  
LITIGATED AT TRIAL?.. . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . . 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. . . . 2

ARGUMENT. . . . . 4

I.    THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED THE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OF  
APPELLANT WHEN IT FAILED TO TIMELY DISCLOSE FAVORABLE  
INFORMATION TO THE DEFENSE ON THE CRUCIAL FACTUAL ISSUES  
LITIGATED AT TRIAL.. . . . 4

    A.    Dr. MacDonell’s Expert Opinion was *Brady* Material.. . 4

    B.    A *Brady* Violation is a Due Process Violation... . . . 5

    C.    Dr. MacDonell’s Opinion Was Material for *Brady*  
    Purposes. . . . . 8

    D.    MacDonell’s *Favorable* Evidence Was Not Timely  
    Disclosed.. . . . 10

    E.    The Failure to Disclose Dr. MacDonell’s Expert  
    Opinion Perpetuated a Fraud Upon the Court-  
    Martial.... . . . . 12

II.   REASONS WHY REVERSAL IS WARRANTED... . . . . 13

    A.    This Is Not An Isolated Case... . . . . 13

    B.    Remedial Efforts Have Been Ineffective... . . . . 16

    C.    This Case Provides An Appropriate Vehicle To  
    Provide Judicial Guidance on Mandated  
    Disclosure of *Favorable* Evidence. . . . . 17

<b>III. SUPERVISORY JURISDICTION.. . . . .</b>	<b>18</b>
A. Judicial Support... . . . .	19
B. Scholarly Support.. . . . .	23
<b>CONCLUSION. . . . .</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF E-FILING AND SERVICE.. . . . .</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>CERTIFICATIONS. . . . .</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>APPENDIX "A". . . . .</b>	<b>A-1</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

---

### CASES:

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004). . . . .	20, 21
<i>Benn v. Lambert</i> , 283 F.3d 1040 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). . . . .	6, 7, 13
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 778 (1935). . . . .	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).. . . . .	20
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1350 (2011). . . . .	19
<i>Ex Parte Miles</i> , __S.W.3d __, 2012 WL 468520 (Texas Crim.App. 2012).. . . . .	23
<i>Ex parte Mowbray</i> , 943 S.W.2d 461 (Texas Cr. App. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> 521 U.S. 1120 (1997). . . . .	8
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972). . . . .	2
<i>Giles v. Maryland</i> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967).. . . . .	6
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).. . . . .	4, 5, 11, 18
<i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2001). . . . .	10
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S.Ct. 627 (2012).. . . . .	2, 12, 19
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 297 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 1980). . . . .	8
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Adens</i> , 56 M.J. 724 (Army CCA 2002).. . . . .	9, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Behenna</i> , 70 M.J. 521 (Army CCA 2011).. . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 49 M.J. 64 (CAAF 1998).. . . . .	12
<i>United States v. Dobson</i> , 2010 WL 3528822 (ACCA)[unpub], <i>rev. denied</i> 69 M.J. 458 (CAAF 2010). . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2002). . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 37 M.J. 88 (CMA 1993).. . . . .	9

*United States v. Horn*, 29 F.3d 754 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1994). . . . . 18

*United States v. Jackson*, 59 M.J. 330 (CAAF 2004).. . . . . 15

*United States v. Jones*, 620 F.Supp.2d 163 (D.Mass. 2009),  
*fur. rev.* 686 F.Supp.2d 147 (2010).. . . . . 22, 23

*United States v. Mahoney*, 58 M.J. 346 (CAAF 2003).. . . . . 16

*United States v. Rivas*, 377 F.3d 195 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2004). . . . . 5, 8

*United States v. Rodriguez*, 496 F.3d 221 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2007). . . . . 23

*United States v. Santos*, 57 M.J. 317 (CAAF 2004). . . . . 15

*United States v. Shaygan*, 661 F.Supp.2d 1289 (S.D.Fla. 2009). 23

*United States v. Smith*, 36 M.J. 455 (CMA 1993)... . . . . 18

*United States v. Steward*, 62 M.J. 668 (AFCCA 2006). . . . . 15

*United States v. Trigueros*, 69 M.J. 604 (ACCA), *rev. denied*  
69 M.J. 269 (CAAF 2010). . . . . 14

*United States v. Triumph Capital Group, Inc.*, 544 F.3d 149  
(2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2008). . . . . 6

*United States v. Webb*, 66 M.J. 89 (CAAF 2008).. . . . . 15

**UCMJ ARTICLES:**

Article 42(a), UCMJ.. . . . . 7

Article 46, UCMJ. . . . . 2, 13, 16, 21, 25

**RULES:**

RCM 701.. . . . . 13, 16

RCM 701(a)(2)(B). . . . . 9, 15, 16

RCM 701(a)(6).. . . . . 10

RCM 1210(f)(3). . . . . 12

**REGULATIONS:**

Army Regulation 27-26, *Rules of Professional Conduct for  
Lawyers* (1992).. . . . . 3

**THE ARMY LAWYER:**

Carpenter, LTC E., *Simplifying Discovery and Production: Using Easy Frameworks to Evaluate the 2009 Term of Cases*, January 2011, *Army Lawyer* 31. . . . . 17

Ekman, MAJ C., *New Developments in the Law of Discovery: When Is Late Too Late, and Does Article 46, UCMJ, Have Teeth?* May 2002, *Army Lawyer* 18.. . . . 10, 17

Faculty, Army TJAG School, *The Art of Trial Advocacy*, February 1999, *Army Lawyer* 1.. . . . 17

Kilgallin, CPT W., *Prosecutorial Power, Abuse, and Misconduct*, April 1987, *Army Lawyer* 19.. . . . 17

Kohn, MAJ M., *Discovery and Sentencing - 2008 Update*, March 2009, *Army Lawyer* 35.. . . . 17

Morris, MAJ L., *Keystones of the Military Justice System: A Primer for Chiefs of Justice*, October 1994, *Army Lawyer* 15.. . . . 17

O'Brien, MAJ E., *New Developments in Discovery: Two Steps Forward, One Step Back*, April 2000, *Army Lawyer* 38.. . . 17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

ABA Formal Ethics Opn. 09-454, *Prosecutor's Duty to Disclose Evidence and Information Favorable to the Defense* (2009).. . . . 11, 19

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, *The Prosecution Function*, (3<sup>rd</sup> ed.). . . . . 11

Brief of ABA as *Amicus Curiae*, *Smith v. Cain*. . . . . 12

Coacher, Maj L., *Discovery in Courts-Martial*, 39 A.F. L. Rev. 103, at 106 (1996).. . . . 10

Giannelli & McMunigal, *Prosecutors, Ethics and Expert Witnesses*, 76 Fordham L. Rev. 1493, 1514 (2007). . . . . 7

Green, *Beyond Training Prosecutors About Their Disclosure Obligations: Can Prosecutors' Offices Learn From Their Lawyers' Mistakes?* 31 Cardozo L.Rev. 2161 (2010).. 24

Hernandez & Ferguson, <i>The Brady Bunch: An Examination of Disclosure Obligations in the Civilian Federal and Military Justice Systems</i> , 67 A.F.L.Rev. 187 (2011) . . . . .	23
J. Weeks, <i>No Wrong Without A Remedy: The Effective Enforcement of the Duty of Prosecutors to Disclose Exculpatory Evidence</i> , 22 Okla. City U. L. Rev. 833 (1997). 4	
MCM (2008), App. 21, Analysis of RCM 701(a)(6). . . . .	10
NY State Bar Ass'n, Task Force on Wrongful Convictions, <i>Final Report</i> (April 2009). . . . .	11
Podgor, <i>The Role of the Prosecution and Defense Function Standards: Stagnant or Progressive</i> , 62 Hastings L.J. 1159 (2011). . . . .	11
Scheck, <i>Professional and Conviction Integrity Programs</i> , 31 Cardozo L.Rev. 2215 (2010). . . . .	24
Yaroshefsky, <i>Prosecutorial Disclosure Obligations</i> , 62 Hastings L.J. 1321 (2011).. . . . .	24
